IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC., a
Delaware cotporation, and AMD
INTERNATIONAL SALES & SERVICES,
LTD., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs,
C.A. No. 05-441-JJF
V.

INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware
cotporation, and INTEL KABUSHIKI KAISHA,
a Japanese corporation,

Defendants,
INTEL CORPORATION ‘ MDL No. 1717-JJF
MICROPROCESSOR ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

PHIL PAUL, on behalf of himself

And all others similarly situated, C.A. No. 05-485-JJF
Plaintiffs CONSOLIDATED ACTION
v PUBLIC VERSION
: 00
INTEL CORPORATION, October 22, 2009
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

IN RE )
| )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL M. LEE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND
TO AMD’S AMENDED EXPERT REPORTS



Of Counsel:

Robert E. Cooper, Esq.

Daniel S. Floyd, Esq.

Gibsor, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213)225-7000

Joseph Kattan, PC

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Conneciicut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

Darren B. Bernhard, Esq.
Howrey LLP

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washingion, DC 20004
(202) 783-0800

Dated: October 8, 2009

PUBLIC VERSION
October 22, 2009

Richard L. Horwitz, Esq, (#2246)

W. Harding Drave, Jr., Esq. (#1023)

Potter Anderson & Corroon, LLP

Hercules Plaza 6% Floor )

1313 N, Market Street

P.0O. Box 951

Wilmington, DE 19899-0951

(302) 984-60000 )
orwitz tteranderson.com

Attorneys for Défendé:ﬁs
Inte] Corporation and
Intel Kabushiki Kaisha



1, Michael M. Lee, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney at Gibson, Durm & Crufcher LLP, counsel of recorﬂ for Tntel
Corporation and Inte]l Kabushiki Kaisha (collectively, “Intel”) in this matter. 1am licensed to
practice law in the State of California. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this
declaration and, if called as a witness, could and would testify competently fo them.

2. Attached herefo as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of a letter dated October 6,
2009 from Shaun Simmons, counsel for AMD, to me.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and cotrect copy of a letter dated Aupgust
10, 2009 from me to Mr. Simmons.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and coneﬁ copy of a letter dated August
13, 2009 from Mr. Simmons to me.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of an e-mail dated Aupust
15, 2009 from Mr. Simmons to Joseph Kattan, counsel for Intel, and me.

6. On August 18, 2009, the parties held a telepbone conference call to discuss
AMD’s expert reports-. During this call, AMD r;apresented that there were no further materjals
supporting the spreadsheets already provided for Dr. Ostrander’s report because the ﬁgm‘e;‘.
within those spreadshests were entered in directly and reflected the expert’s judgment and
experience.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of a Jetter dated August
18, 2009 from Steven Sletten, counsel for Intel, to Mr. Simmons.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a frue and correct copy of a letter dated August

21, 2009 from Mr. Simmons to Mr. Sletten.



9. Astached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of a letter dated September
4, 2009 from me to Mr. Simmons.

10.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of 2 letter dated September
15, 2009 from Mr. Simmons to me.

11.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of a letter dated September
18, 2009 from Charles Diamond, comnsel for AMD, to Robert Cooper, counsel for Intel.

12.  On September 29, 2009, the partics held a telephone conference call to discuss,
among other things, the September 15 changes to Dr. Ostrander’s report. During this call, AMD
was unable to answer Intel’s questions related to these changes and promised to get back to Intel
with é TeSpONSE.

13.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a troe and correct copy of a letter dated
September 30, 2009 from me to Mr. Simmons.

14.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of an &-mail dated

October 5, 2009 from me to Mr. Simmons.



15.  On October 8, 2009, I and Jay Srinivasan, counsel for Intel, lcft a voice message
with Mr. Simmons to attermnpt 1o resolve these issues without filing the instant motion. We
tnformed Mr. Simmons of the relief we seek by this motion, 'We also informed Mr. Simmons
{hat were we o file the instant motion, we would seek to have it heard on either October 12,
2009 or October 13, 2009, and that we are asking AMD to file any opposition to the instant
motion by October 9, 2009. I have not yet heard back from Mr. Simmons but due to the urgency
of this matter, Intel may not be able to wait for AMD’s response before filing this motion.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this
Declaration was executed on October 8, 2009 in Los Angeles, California.

Michael MY Lee
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O’'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

BEHING 400 South ane Street SAN FRANCISCO
BRUSSELS Los Angeles, California goo71-2899 SHANCHM
CENTWRY CITY STLICON VALLEY

+ELEPHONE {213} 4306000

HONG KDNG FACSIMILE (213) 430"6407 SINC:ﬂPOHE
LONDON WYW. 0m.COT FOXYO
NEWPURT BRACH WASHINGTON, D.C.
HEW YORK
OCtDbBT 6 2009 OUR FILE MEMBEX
’ B,346-163
VIA E-MAIL & MESSENGER WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
{213} 430-7645
Michael M. Lee, Esq,
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP WRITEN'S E-MATL, 5 DDRESS
333 South Grand Avenue _ ssimmons@omm.com

Los Angetes, CA 90071-3197
Re: AMD v Intel
Dear Mike:

This responds to your September 30, 2009 Jetter and follow-up email. It appears that tbe
assumption underlying your letter, and the corresponding request for further information, is
misplaced. You have incorrectly identified "Dr. Ostrander’s original Demand Statements A and
B" as Dr. Watsor's files titled "Historical Data Model - Discovery Period Lost Profits Only.xIs"
and "Historical Data Model - Lost Profits Through 2Q08.xds." Dr. Ostrander did not create those
files, and he did not modify those files. He used them to prepare his initial Demand Statements A.
and B, which bear the titles "Econometric Cutoff Totals.xls" and "Econometric Ratio Totals.xls,”
respectively. We produced those to you on September 15, 2009. Dr. Ostrander repeated from Dr.
Watson's spreadsheets the total incremental demand for each product in each quarter, but Dr.
Ostrander's spreadsheets include no information regarding vertical segment. "Econometric
Cutoff Totals.xls" and "Econometric Ratio Totals.xls" were later revised, and the revisions were
also produced 1o you on September 15, 2009 as "Revised Demand Statement A Totals.xls" and
"Revised Demand Statement B Totals.xls,” respectively. The incremental demand units did not
change from the initial Demand Statements A and B and the revised Demand Statements A and
B, and Dr. Ostrander did not include vertical segment information in either version.

As promised, we have also followed up on the issues you identified during the September
29, 2009 conference among our legal and consulting teams. You are comrect with respect to the
discrepancy you identified in Dr. Ostrander's Forward-Looking Spreadsheet for Demand
Staternents A and B. The 2007 buffered incremental demand should come from Demand
Statement B, rather than Demand Statement A. We also jdentified a rounding error in cells J&
and Q8 of the “2002” tab. We have included on the disc accompanying the hard copy of this
etter a corrected version of Dr. Ostrander's Forward-Looking Spreadsheet for Demand
Statements A and B.xls. This file replaces the file titled Revised Forward-looking Spreadsheet
for Demand Statements A and B xls that we produced on September 15, 2005.
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In the process of investigating the discrepancy you identified, we identified two
additional errors that should be comrected. First, in the gstimated Capital Expenditure models,
there was an error in IR - 2001 and 2004-2008. We also have
deleted extraneous numbers in Row 23 of the “Without Fab 257 wab.of Demand Statement A -
Historical Data Model - Discovery Period Lost Profits Only CapExxls, a revision that does not
affect Dr, Ostrander’s analysis. We have included on the disc accompanying the hard copy of
this letter a comected version of Demand Statement A - Historical Data Model - Discovery
Period Lost Profits Only CapEx.xls, Demnand Statement B - Historical Data Modet - Discovery
Period Lost Profits Only CapEx.xls, Demand Statement C - AMD Forecast Mode! CapEx.xls,
Statement D - Mix Improvements Model.xls, and Mfg Capital Delv 2001-2008.x1s, These files
replace the files produced to you on September 25, 2009 titled Revised Demand Statement A -
Historicel Data Model - Discovery Period Lost Profits Only CapEx.xls, Revised Demand
Siatement B - Historical Data Model - Lost Profits Through 2Q08 CapEx.xls, Revised Demand
Staternent C - AMD Forecast Model CapEx xls, Revised Demand Statement D - Mix
Improvements Model CapEx.xls, and Mig Capital Delv 2001-2008_Rev.xls, respectively.

Second, in re-zeviewing his workpapers to answer the question you raised, Dr. Ostrander
caught an error iz the! in 2002 and the first
quarter of 2003 and in certain quarter-by-guarter allocations and capacihes necessary to support
cerain estimated production requirements. We bave included on the disc accompanying the hard
copy of this lefter a corrected version of Demand Statement A - Historical Daiz Model -
Discovery Period Lost Profits Only.xIs, Demand Statement B - Historical Data Model - Lost
Profits Through 2Q08.xis, Demand Statement C - AMD Forecast Model xIs, and Pemand
Statement D - Mix Improvements Model.xls. These files replace the files bearing the same
names that were produced with Dr. Ostrander’s report on August 3,2009.

These adjustments necessitate minor revisions to Dr. Ostrander’s report, We have
included on the disc accompanying the hard copy of this letter corrected versions of five pages of
Dr. Ostrander’s report, one of which also corrects transposed numbers identified in paragraph
104. .

The adjustments to Dr. Ostrander’s manufacturing capacity analysis nominally affect
some of the numbers generated by Dr. Watson and Dr. Lys but in the interest of accuracy, we
have updated them as well. With respect to Dr. Watson, the estimates of AMD's incremental
unit sales and revenue have been revised slightly downward. This accounts for the capacity
copstraints Dr. Ostrander identified in his updated analysis. The estimates that have been revised
appear in Figures 4-5 and 19-24 in the body of Dr. Watson's report, and in Figures 28-31, 3439,
and 42-45 in the Appendices. We have included on the disc accompanying the hard copy of this
letter: (z) revised individual pages of Dr. Watson's report that include the updated Figures; (b}
revised Appendices that include the updated Figures; and (c) updated versions of the Ostrander
input files used by Dr. Watson.
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Given that Dr. Lys's damages findings flow from the work by Dr. Ostrander and Dr.
Watson, nominal revisions to Dr. Lys's conclusions were similarly required. Although Dr.
Watson’s incremental unit sales and revenve figures have nominally decreased, the updated
damages figures are slightly higher as a result of the capital expenditure corrections by Dr.
Ostrander. The disc that accompanies the hard copy of this letter includes revised pages from
Dr. Lys's report with the updated information. (For ease of reference, the Exhibits that have been
revised are nos. 44, 46, 48-49, 64-66.) You will also find on the disc updated versions of support
files initially produced as part of Dr. Lys' report.

To the extent that the original versions of the materials discussed above for all three
experts are listed on Materials Considered lists, you should consider the updated versions to be
included as well.

Sincerely, »

in M. Simmons
for O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Encls.

LAL1IB6228.1
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GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

LAWYERS

A REGISTERED LIMITED LYARILITY PARTNERSHEP
INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

333 South Grand Avenne Los Angeles, California 90071-3197

{213} 228-7000
www.gibsondunn.com
MLee@pibsondum.com
Angust 10, 2009
Direct Dial Clicrt Mo,
(213) 229-7937 T 42376-00764

Fax No.
(213) 229-6937

V1A E-MAIL

Shaun Sirmons
OMelveny & Myers LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Re: AMD v, Intel
Dear Shaun:

I write regarding various issues that have come up as we are reviewing AMD’s expert
reports and supporting materials that we received on Monday, August 3, 2009. Please address
these issues as soon as possible,

1 Deficient Spreadsheets Within Supporting Materials for Bernheim and Ostrmder.
We have noticed that the supporting materials for B. Douglas Bemnheim’s and Daryl Ostrander’s

expert Teports contain spreadsheets that do not show all the calculations for some of the key
analyses. For example, in Bernheim’s supporting materials, some of the numbers in his Dell
price-cost test exhibits are “hard-coded,” in addition to the cost numbers he writes he took from
Thomas Lys’s report. (See, e.g., Bemheim®s Supporting Materials: Analyses\-ExHibits\
Formatted Price-Cost Testsxls.) Similatly, all the supporting matetials for Ostrander’s reports
contain cells that are “hard-coded.” ‘These spreadsheets do not contain the formulas underlying
the. calculations, and we cannot determine from where these figures came. Please produce
spreadsheets within Bernheim and Ostrander’s supporting materials that contain calcvlations that
are pot “hard-coded” as soon as possible. '

In addition, Bernheim’s exhibits for various OEM price-cost tests within his
report appear in different formats than shown in the “Formatted Price-Cost Tests.xls”
spreadshect. For example, Exhibits 92-95 (for Dell) in the report appear in a different format
than what is shown in the Dell tab for the “Formatted Price-Cost Tests.xls” file. For all the

105 ARGELES NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C.. SAN FRANCISCO PALO ALTO LONDON
PARIS MUNICH BRUSSELS DUBAL SINGAPORE ORANGE COUNTY CENTURY CTTY DALLAS DENVER
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Shawn Simmons
Angust 10, 2008
Pape 2

price-cost tests done, please provide the final versions as they appeat in the report with exhibit
umbers and titles, rather than the compilation of various tables in the “Formatted Price-Cost
Tests3ls” file withont fitles and exhibit numbers and in a different format than the exhibits
within the report. Morcover, o the extent the inpnt numbers are calculated from refated exhibits
or spreadsheets, please show the calculations. ‘

2. . Supporting Materials for Watson. The file “AMD Forecast Share — Final.xlsx”
contained within Mark Watson’s supporting materials is listed in the “Materials Considered™
section of his report as “from AMD management.” It is unclear when this file was prepared -~
either in the past or more recently or for purposes of this litigatiop. In addition, no source
document for this forecast is referred to in the fle itself or in the report, so it is also unclear how
this file was created — whether directly from a source document, by formula derived from a
source document, or by a program. Please clarify these issues and produce the source(s) for this
file, as well as any and all programs or formulas used to calenlate the numbers within this file.

Moreover, in the file “Share Interpretation.xls,” Watson classifies each forecasted
chare as “Diff” or “Absolute.” It is unclear on what basis these classifications were made and
who did these classifications, as the suthor of the £le according to its properties is “Advanced
Micro Devices,” and it is listed in the “Materials Considered” section of Watson’s report as
being “from AMD management.” Please clarify these questions zs well.

3. Linking Programs with Exhibits. For the Watson and Bemheim reports, it is not
readily apparent how certain exhibits were created from the data programs used. For these
reports, please provide a table or spreadsheet that shows the relationship between () the Stata
and Matlab programs used, (b) the input and output datasets for those prograims, and {c) the
exhibits in the reports.

4.  Michael D. Williams Report. On March 6, 2008, the Special Master granted
Inte)’s Motion to Compel AMD and the ERS Group to produce a report generated by Dr.
Michael A. Williams and the documents Williams nsed fo prepare it {collectively, the “Williams
Report”). The Special Master ordered that production of the Williams Report should “occur no
earlier then the commencement of expert discovery.” (3/6/08 Order at 24,) Given that expert
discovery has commenced, please produce the Williams Report as soon as possible.



'GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Shaum Simmons
Augnst 10, 2009
Page 3

Thank you, znd please let me know if you would like to discuss finther.

Wichacl M. Lee

MML/monl

ce:  Joseph Keftan, Esq.
Steven Sletien, Esq.
Michael Denger, Esq.
Daren Berphard, Exq.
Sogol Pirnazar, Esd.

100708516_1.DOC
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O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP

REQING 400 Sonth Hope Street SAN FRANCISCO
BRUSSRLE Los Angeles, California goo71-2899 SHANGHAI
CERTURY GITY SILIGON VALLEY

TELEPHONE {213) 430-6oon

HONG KDNG EaCSIMILE {(z3) 436-6407 SINGAPORE
LONDON WWW. DI COTIX Toxve
NEWFOKT BEACR WASHINGTON, D.C.,
NEW YOKE
OUE FILE NUMBER
Aupust 13, 2009 8,346263
YIAE-MAIL WRITER'S DYRECT DIAL
: (213} 4307845
Michae] Lee ,
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP WELTER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS
333 South Grand Avenue ssimmons@omm.com

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Re: AMD v Intel

Dear Mike:

This responds to your letter of August 10, 2009. We have investigated the matters you
raised and believe that no further production of materials is necessary. Intel already received
rmost of what is requested in your letter. We are willing to arrange a call at your earliest
convenience to identify where that information can be found. For the reasons discussed below,
the rernaining requests are either premature or otherwise addressed without requiring further
disclosure.

As I mentioned in my email of Avgust 11, 2009, AMD produced the ERS materials on
July 31, 2009 - more than a week before we received your letter and prior to the commencement
of expert discovery.

As for Intel’s request that AMD provide a spreadsheet or table to clarify the relationship
between the exhibits to the Berpheim and Watson reports and the programs and input/output files
used to generate those exhibits, we do not believe this is necessary. The exhibits, input/output
files, and programs are already orgenized in a manmer designed to allow Inte] to identify the
relationship between them. We are happy to walk through this with Intel on a call, which should
not take much time. But we do not believe any additional tables or spreadsheets are necessary.

Your letter mentions that certain spreadsheets (and in particular the “Formatted Price-
Cost Tests.xls” spreadsheet) provided in the Berrheim suppotting materjals contain cells with
“hard-coded” values. Your letter also says that Intel is unable to determine from where these
values came. The calculations on which these values were based have already been supplicd to
Intel and are readily identifiable. Accordingly, we s¢e no reason to provide Intel with additional
spreadsheets. That said, on the call proposed above, we will be happy to identify the location of



O'MELYENY & MYERS LLP
Michee! Lee, Aupust 13, 2009 - Page 2

fhese calculations to Intel if that is actually necessary. It, too, ought not take more than a few
moments,

Your letter points out some minor formatting differences between the OEM price cost
tests set forth in the Bernheim report and the “Formaited Price-Cost Tests.x1s” spreadsheet.
These formatting differences do not require the revision you suggest, and there is nothing unclear
about the relationship between the price costs tests set forth in the Bernheim report end the
“Formatted Price-Cost Tests.xls” spreadsheet. In addition, a1l calculations have been provided to
Intel and should be readily identifieble. Again, we are happy 1o discuss this matter farther on the
proposed call, but do not see anything here that would warrant the production of additional

materials.

Turning to the materials supporting the Ostrander report, there are no further spreadsheets

supporting the ones already provided to you. If Intel has questions about the information in
those spreadsheets, it can certainly explore them at Dr. Ostrander’s expert deposition.

Your questions about the “AMD Forecast Share - Final.xlsx” and the “Share
Interpretation xls” files are also premature. Dr. Watson made the appropriate disclosures in his
report, and we do not believe it appropriate o engage in an informal, pre-deposition question-
and-answer session. .

Please let us know as soon as possible when you are available for a call to discuss the
rmatters for which a call would be appropriate and usefal.

Sincerely,

Shamn M. Simmons

LA:1183962.2
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From: Simmons, Shaun M. {ssimmohs@omm.com]

sént:  Saturday, August 15, 2009 9:20 PM

To: Kattan, Joseph; Lee, Michael M. _ ‘

Ce: Sietten, Steven E.; Denger, Michael L. bemhardd@howrey.com; Pimazar, Sogol K.

Subject: RE: AMD v. intel
Joe,
Our position is that Inte} already has all the backup materials it neads and o which it is entitled. Asa courtesy,
- we're willing to have a brief and informal call to walk your consultants through the organizational structure of the
backup materials, even though we do not befiave this is at all necessary. We ars still available at 1:30 p.m EDT
Tuesday. Let us know ifyau want {o take advantage of the courtesy we are offering. '

Shaun

From: Kattan, Joseph [mai!m:JKau:an@gibsondunn.mm]
Sent: Sat 8/15/2009 2:12 PM L

To: Simmons, Shaun M.; Lee, Michael M.

Cc; Sletten, Steven E.; Denger, Michasl L; bermnhardd@howrey.com; Pimazar, Sogo! K.
Subject: Re: AMD V. Intel

We need to have this call sconer so that we can go to the Special Master if AMD persists in denying us access to
its experts' back-up materials. | suggest that you reassess your 2am's availabifity and be ready to have a call
Monday morning.

From: Simmons, Shaun M.

To: Simmons, Shaun M. ; Lee, Michael M.

Cc: Kattan, Joseph; Setten, Steven E; Denger, Michae! L.; bemhardd@howrey.com ; Pirnazar, Sogol K.
Sent: Sat Aug 15 17:08:36 2009

Subject: RE: AMD v. Intel

Mike:

f've confirmed that 1:30 p.m. EDT Tuesday works for us. Let me know if that works for your side.

PPUREEESEY

Thanks,

Shaun

From: Simmons, Shaun M.
Sent: Fri 8/14/2009 9:09 PM
To; Leg, Michael M.
' Cez Kattan, Joseph; Sletten, Steven E.; Denger, Michael L.; bemhardd@howrey.com; Pirnazar, Sagol K.
subject; RE: AMD v. Intel

Mike,

it looks like at least one necessary party on our side wilt be traveling on Monday. 1 think we couid do 1:30 p.m.

10/3_/2009‘
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EDT on Tuesday, but | am still trying to confimn that. il touch base again {omorrow.

Shaun

From: Lee, Michael M. [mailto:MLee@gibsondunn.mm]

Sent: Fi B/14/2009 6:30 PM

To: Simmons, Shaun M.

Cc: Kattan, Joseph; Sletten, Steven E.; Denger, Michaet L; bemhardd@howrey.com; Pirnazar, Sogol K.
Subject: RE: AMD v. Intel

Shaun,

[ wanted fo confirm that 9:00 AM PDT on Monday, August 17th works for you. We can use this dial-in humber for
the cali: '

B77-492-4011
Passcode; 2132297937

Please let me know if that works for you.

Thanks,
Mike

From: Simmons, Shaun M. [maitto:ssimmons@omm.corn}

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2009 12:35 PM

To: Lee, Michae! M.

Cc: Kattan, Joseph; Sketten, Steven E.; Denger, Michael L.; berhardd@howray.com; Pirnazar, Sogol K,
Subject: RE: AMD v, Intel

Thanks, Mike, We'll do our best to be available at the time you propose. But let me check schedules just to make
sure.

Erom; Lee, Michael M, [maitto:MLee@gibsondunn.com]

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2009 12:04 PM

To: Simmons, Shaun M.

Cc: Kattan, Joseph; Sletten, Steven E.; Denger, Michael L.; bermhardd@howrey.com; Pirnazar, Sogol K.
Subject: AMD v, Intel

Shaun,

Thank you for your letter daied August 13, 2008, We would like to accept your offer o arrange a phene calt to
discuss the issues raised in our letters. We propose next Monday, August 17th at 9:00 AM PDT. Would that
work for you?

Best,

Mike

Michael M. Lee

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

333 South Grand Avenue
tos Angeles, CA 50071

10/8/2009
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Phone: (213) 229-7937
Fax: {213) 223-6037
Mt ee@gibsondunn.com

This

message may

contain confidential and privileged information. If it has

been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error and
then immediately delete this message.

This meszage may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has
been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error and
then immediately delete this message.

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has
been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error and
then immediately delete this message-

10/8/2009
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GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHERLLP
LAY .

WYERS

A BEGISTERED LIMITED LIABELITY PARTMERSHIF
{NCLUDING PROFESSTONAL CORPORATIONS

333 Sonth Grand Avemue Los Angpdes, California 50071-3157
{213) 2257000
www.gibsondune.com

SSieten@gitsondurm.com

August 18, 2009

Dizect Thal . Client No.
2 13) 22977505 T 42376-00764
Fax No.

(213) 229-6505

VIABE-MAIL

Shaun Simmons

O'Melveny & Myers LLE

300 South Hope Street r
Los Angeles, CA 90071 g

Re: AMDv. Intel
. Dear Shaun:

This letter follows up on our conference call of earlier today to discuss issues related to
the supporting and back-up materials for AMD’s expert reports. During the call, AMD agreed to
provide definitive answers to the questions rised n my colleague Michael Lee’s letters dated
Angust 10 and 16, 2009 regarding Dr. Mark W. Watson’s supporting materials, as well as _
address the new issues that have azisen. The following is a summary of Intel’s outstanding . )
jssmes regarding the back-up materials for AMD’s expert reports. t

1. ‘Mark W, Watson. As previously raised jn M. Lee’s August 10 and 16, 2009 :
letters, we have questions regarding the “AMD Forecast Sbare - Fi ** “Share -
Interpretation.xls,” and “Supply Chain issues x1s” files provided with Dr. ‘Watson’s report.

During the call, you agreed to provide definitive answers 1o our previous questions by the close
of business tomorrow. These questions were o1l the table for a weck before our conference c4ll,
and we were disappointed that AMD was unprepared to address them today. Wenced a
complete responsc by 10MOITOW 88 discussed since it is now two weeks into our response period
and we still have no basis for evaluating the information on these spread sheets. We prefer not to
have to bring this to the Special Master but +will have no choice if you canmot provide the
necessary information by tomorrow.

LO§ ANGELES NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C. SAR FRANCISCO PALO ALTO LONDON
PARES MUNICH BRUSSELS DUBA] SINGAPORE ORANGE COUNTY CENTURY CITY DALLAS DENVER
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Shaym Simmons
August 18, 2005
Page 2

2. B. Donglas Bernheim. As mentioned during today’s call, we bave questions
regarding Dr. Bernheim’s conduct indices in his report. Appendix F of the report discusses his.
creation of these conduct indices for various OEMSs and the general methodology he uses to
construct these indicators. He gives one example — IBM (Exhibit 180), and other conduct
indices for other OEMs are represented in a collection of spreadsheets in the folder:
“Rernheim\Analyses\Conduct indicators\Output for Watson.” However, there are no details in
the report or any documentation in the back-up materials on how each specific indicator flag is
determined to be a “0” or “1” for each OEM-Quarter-Product Segment-User Segment
sombination. Please advise with details how these indicators were determined.

3. Nathan A. Brookwood., We have reviewed your e-mail from earlier today
regarding the sources of the charts and timelines within Mr. Brookwood’s report. We remain
concemed, however, that the “source” materials for Appendix A have niot been adequately
idenfified. Tt would help somewhat to confirm that everything that was factored into the
judgments reflected on this chart is contained in Section V.3., paragraphs 154 — 249, of the
Report. If there are ofher sources for the entries on Appendix A please produce or identify them.

4. Thomas Z. Lys. We have two additional issues with respect to Dr. Lys’ report.

a) In the “x86-adjusted CPU data.x]s” spreadsheet within the back-up
rmaterials for Dr. Lys® report, the “Segmented PL” tab states “Source; Segmented PL (2000 Q1 -
2008 Q2.x1s_70166000085.x1s, sec Intel data folder; indirect marketing and Gé&A data for Q1
and Q2 2008 BCG CPU only-data have been switched to correct for the error in the file that was
produced.” The sowrce of the “cosrected” data, however, is not identificd. What is the source of
the corrected data? What was the “error,” and on what basis was this “error” identified?

b) In paragraph 255 of Dr. Lys’ report, Dr. Lys states that he relies “directly
on AMD management” for “incremental R&D figures” for his sustainability analysis. These
data are produced as the TIFFed document «AMDX-F819-0030711 -- AMDX-F819-0030711”
supporting “Sustainability analysis.xls” (the “Incremental R&D” tab). However; it is not stated -
. who prodnced these matexials, for what purpase, and when they were progiuced. Please clarify
these issues.

5. Daryl Ostrander. We have a few additional issues with respect to Dr.
Ostrander’s reporl. .

2) Native v. PDF Vemsions of Excel Spreadsheets. As raised during today’s
call, 19 Excel spreadsheets mentioned in Dr. Ostrander’s report were produced in the back-up
materials in native znd PDF files, but 35 other Excel spreadsheets mentioned in his report were
produced only as PDF files. Attached to this letter is a Hist of the spreadsheets produced only as
PDFs. Some of the PDF docnments (e.8., AMDX-F819-0027006-0027073 and AMDX-F815-
0027075-0027181) are blurry and illegible. It is nnclear whether these files are different
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printings of the same spreadsheet or may correspond to a native file already received. What is
the distinction between spreadsheets produced as native and PDF files and files produced as
PDFs only? What is the origin of these PDF documents? Do the PDF files constitute AMD
documents identified from AMD’s production, or do they constitute Dr. Ostrander’s work
product? Please clarify these issues and produce the remaining 35 Bxcel spreadsheets in mative
file format.

. b Vague References to Documents, The footnotes 1o Dr. Ostrender’s
exhibits contain vague references to-documents. In total, we asceriain that he references ten.
different docurments in his exhibits. Dr. Ostrander provides only a description of each document
without referencing a document title or file name. For example, he refers to the “September
2000 Executive Council presentation,” for which there is more than one potential match. Please
provide more complete citations that allow the documents to be identified, or provide the Bates
number ranges for these documents.

c) Original and Modification of Documents. Plezse confirm whether the data
and documents provided for Dr. Ostrander’s report have been modified by Dr. Ostrander in any
way from their original form. If any data or documents have been modified by Dr. Ostrander,
please identify and produce the files as produced by AMD in the Jitigation and the version
modified by Dr. Ostrander to support his calculations. In other words, to the extent that native
format files constitute Dr. Ostrander’s work produect, but are based on produced data or
documents, please identify and produce both versions. '

d) Deta from Global Foundries. In his report, Dr. Ostrander makes 39
references to data “provided by Global Foundsies.” Please inform us which documents contain
those data, who prepared those data and for what purpose, and when those data were prepared.
Please produce any data, prograrms, methodologies, or materials used in consiructing or
presenting those data.

€) “Fytre” Documents, Dr. Ostrander’s “docurments considered” list confains
131 documents, but we have received 142 documents. Should these “extra” 18 documents be
included in Dr, Ostrander’s “documents considered” list?

As discussed, we are expecting full and complete answers concerning the issues
previously raised regarding Dr. Watson’s supporting materials by close of business tormormow.
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We ask that AMD provide fill responses to the remainder of our questions by the end of this
week. Thank you.

SES/mml

cc:  Joseph Kattan, Esq.
Michael Denger, Esq.
Darren Bemmhard, Esq.
Sogol Pirnazar, Esq.
Michael Lee, Esq.

100714322_1.DOC
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Document Tifle Date Bates Nimmber &
Untitled Spreadsheet Undated AMD-F049-00070436 - 00070606
Unfitied Spreadshest Undaied AMD-F063-00201940 — 00201946
TUintitled Spreadshest Undated AMDX-FR19-0026002 — 8026092
Untitled Spreadshest Undated AMDX-FRL9-0026993 — 0026093
Untitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0026094 - 0026144
Thatitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0026145 — 6026195
Tintitled Spreedeheet Undated AMDX-F19-0026196 — 0026246
Untitied Spreadsheet Undated AMDXF819-0026247 — 0026303 -
Untitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0026304 -~ 0026359
TUntitled Spreadshiet Undated AMDX-F219-0026360 — 0026410
Tintitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F319-0026411 0026461
Untitled Spreadshect Undated AMDIX-F819-0026462 — 0026517
Untitled Spreadsheet Undeted AMDY-FE19-0026585 — (026585
Unfitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0026586 — 0026587
‘Utitled Spreadshest Tindated AMDX-F819-0026588 — 0026589
Tintitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F519-0026580 — 0026592
Tintitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDRF319-0026638 - 0026697
Untitled Spreadsheet Unidated AMLX-R519-0026698 - DI26757
I imtitled Spreadsheet - - - Undated . I AMDY-F819-N026758 - 0026817,
Untified Spreadshest Undated AMDX-F819-0029863 — 0029865
Untifled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0029866 — 0029878
Unditied Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0029879 — 0029916
Untitied Spreadsheet Undated AMDXF510-0020917 - 0029929
TUntitied Spreadshest Undated AMDX-F819-5029930 — (029954
Tntitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDY-F819-0029955 — (029972
Thafitled Sprendsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0025973 — 0020986
‘Untiled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-FE19-0029987 0030011
Tintitled Spreadshect Undated AMDX-F819-0030012 - 0030036
Untifled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0030037 — 0030130
Tintitled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F819-0030131 — 0030224
Untitled Spreadshest Undated AMDX-F819-0030225 — 0030332
Tatitled Spresdsheet ‘Undated - AMDX-F219-0030333 — 0030440
Untitied Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-F219-0030441 ~ 0030534
Tintifled Spreadsheet Undated AMDX-E819-0030535 — D030878

100714400_1.00C
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August 21, 2009

VIAE-MAIL & HAND-DELIVERY WRITER'S DIRECT MAL
(213) 43076435

Steven E. Sletten, Esq.

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP WRITVR'S - MAIL ADDRESY
333 South Grand Avenue ssimmeons@omm,com
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Re: AMDy. Intel

Dear Steve:

Our letter to you on August 19, 2009 addressed points 1 and d{b) of your August 18,
2009 letter. This letter addresses the remaining points.

2. B. Douglas Bernheim.

The conduct indicators reflect the conclusions reached by Dr. Bermnheim based on his
anatysis of the evidence relating to each respective OEM over the course of the relevant time
frame. Both the evidence relied upon and Dr. Bernheim's analysis of that evidenge is identified
and explained throughout the entirety of his report. The most specifically focused discussion of
that evidence and analysis with respect to any given OEM is contained in the corresponding
OEM specific section of his report. There is no additional material to disclose.

3. Nathan A. Brookwood.

As explained in niy August 18 email, Appendix A is based on the narrative and evidence
contained in Section V.3. of Mr. Brookwood’s report (which includes paragraphs 154 to 249 and
the footnotes thereto). If there is some dimension of your question we have oot understood,
please let us know.

4, Thomas Z. Lys.

a) You asked for an explanation about the reference in Dr. Lys’s supporting
materials to the correction of an error in indirect marketing and G&A data. This issve was
addressed two months ago in an exchange of emails on which you were copied. I have attached
to this letter a June 23 email from your colleague David Han confirming our suspicion that Intel
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had mistabeled its production of G&A data (switching the columns containing that data for Q1
and Q2 2008). (See Attachment 1.} The reference in the Lys supporting materials is to the
correction of this error in labeling by Intel.

5. Darvl Ostrander. Below are our responses to the matters you raised conceming
Dr. Ostrander’s backup materials. :

a) Native v. PDF versions of Excel Spreadsheets.

At the outset, we note that AMD did not produce any backup materiais for Dr. Ostrander,
including spreadsheets, in PDF, ‘Rather, al! backup materials were produced in native and/or
TIFF consistent with the parties’ ordinary and longstanding documsnt production protocols. We
therefore assume that when you write PDF, you mean TIFF.

1t also appears that you are laboring under the misimpression that the production format
(i.e., native v. TIFF) of a given spreadsheet is somehow relevant to its “origin™ or its status as
work product of Dr, Ostrander. This is not the case. If a spreadsheet furnished to Dr. Ostrander
was available in native format, then Intel was provided with a native and TIFF version of that
spreadsheet. If, by contrast, a spreadsheet or document was availzble in hard copy or image
format only, then Intel was provided with only a TIFF of that spreadsheet. This is all consistent
with the parties” document production protacols in this case.

Your etter mentions two spreadsheets (AMDX-F819-002706 - 0027073 and AMDX-F-
219-0027075 - 0027181) that were produced in PDF that are “biurry and illegible.” Again, the
static image versions of these spreadsheets were provided fo Intel in TIFF, not PDF. In any case,
we have reviewed the TIFFs of these spreadsheets and believe that the legibility issues you have
described are the ordinary consequence of the TIFF conversion process. Fusther, whatever
legibility issues Intel is having with the TIFFs of these spreadsheets can be obviated by using the
native versions of them, which have already been provided to Intel. The document control
numbers for the native versions of the spreadsheets are: AMDN-819-00000032 and AMDN-§19-
00000034, The TIFFs of these spreadsheets were accompanied by a load file containing an ‘
explicit reference to the native versions.

You also included an attachment to your letter purporting to identify 35 spreadsheets that
Intel did not receive in native. Each of these spreadsheets, however, has already been produced
to Tniel in native either as a standalope native file or an embedded native file in a PowerPoint.
Attachment 2 to this letter is a table providing the document control numbers of the pative files
containing all 35 spreadsheets. Again. the TIFFs of these spreadsheets were accompanied by a
{oad file containing an explicit reference to the native versions.

b) Vague References to Documents.

You asked for further clarification about which documents were the ones cited in the
footnotes of Dr. Ostrander’s report. Looking at the citations and the documents themselves, il
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does not appear to us that clarification is required. Nevertheless. we have created and included
with this letter a table reflecting which documents correspond to which citation. {Sec
Atiachment 3.) Of course. alt of these documents were disclosed with Dr. Ostrander’s report.

<) . Original and Moditication of Dociments.

Vou asked about modification of data and documents provided 1o Dr. Ostrander. The
nature of your inquiry is a bit unclear to us because it is self-evident that Dr, Ostrander used the
information from these materials in his analysis, and in that sense, modified it. However, the
materials identified on Dr. Ostrander’s list of materials considered are in the form in which they
were received by Dr. Ostrander. If this does not answer yout question, let us know.

In the course of investigating this inquiry. it has come to our attention that one
spreadsheet page prepared by Dr. Ostrander was inadvertenitly omitted from his disclosure. Dr.
Ostrander already disclosed all of the figures reflected in this spreadsheet page. Nevertheless,
we believe this disclosure is necessary and appropriate. We have included along with the hard
copy of this letter a disc containing that spreadsheet page as 2 supplement to Dr. Ostrander’s
original disclosure.

d) Data From Global Foundries.

We are still in the process of confirming all of the relevant information to respond to your
inquiry about the data from Global Foundries, but in the meantime did not want to hold up our
response to your other questions. We will get back to you as soon as we can on this point.

€) “Extra” Documents,
The extra documents you refer to in your letter were not fumished to or considered by Dr.

Ostrander. They were provided to Inie] only because the parties have customarily produced
documents to each other in complete “family groups™ or “message units.”

Sincerely, '

O o

Shaun M. Simmons
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Laser, Jennifer

From: Han, David 5. [DHan@gibsondunn.com}
Sent:  Tuesday, Juna 23, 2002 5.34 PM

Yo Laser, Jeanifer; Sletian, Steven E.

Cc: Maddigan, Michae!

Subject: RE: Cost datz follow-up

Jennifer,

There are SGEA expenses net included in the detaiied segment-fevel fies that are related to microprocessors.
We are in the process of collecting thal data.

In addition, here are responses to the other oulstanding questions;

2. On 5/23/08, you stated that "it appears that the indirect G&A and marketing data for CH-and Q2-2008 were
arroneously swilchad {see calis AI75-78, AJ 75-76). Could you please canfirm hat this is the case,” You are
camract~the number were errohsously swilched,

3. We have examinad mw the enfire time-period and believe that it will be feasible ko gather
the information on 1-monin ouls. Ploase asvise whether AMD is prepared to provids similar data {fo date, we

have received only auaHterly manufacturing data from AMD).

4. We are sfill in the process of gathering the RevCost fles and invesfigating the "4 -tegacy Test" issue that you
raise below.

Regards,

Dave

From; Laser, Jennifer [mailto:/ L aser@OMM.com]
Sent; Friday, June 19, 2009 11:03 AM

Ta! Sletten, Steven E.; Han, David 5.

Co: Maddigan, Michaei

Subject: FW: Gost data folfow-up

]

Steve and Dgava ~

We would fike io close oul an iter that has been open for a long ime: whether any of the SG&A expenses not
inchxded in the detaflad segmentdevel fes produced in this case were in any way refated to the producBion and/or
sale of microprocessors, You promised o provide a response several weeks aga but we have not recetved &,
Couid you provide a response by Tuesday of next weak?

g/19/2009
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Ve also posed a few straight-forward follow-up questions on the {CE data transiation table and the Segmented
FL fite. Coukd you please provide responses at your earftes{ convenience.

Thanak you,

Jennifer Laser

CrMeiveny & Myers LLP

1988 Avenus of the Stars #700
l.os Angetes, Cslifornia 90067
{310) 246-8445 direct line
(310) 246-6779 fax
laser@omm.com

This message and any altached doouments contain informattan from the law firm of O'Melveny & Myars LLP (hat

may ba confidential andfor privilaged. M you are not tha inlendsd racipient. you may nof read, copy, distribule, or

use this information, if you have recetved this transmission In error, piease notify the sender immedialely by reply
emall and then delete this message,

From: Laser, Jennifer

Sent; Thursday, Jure 11, 2008 5:51 PM
To: ‘Slettan, Steven E*; *Han, David 5.
Ce: Maddigan, Michael

Subject: RE: Cost data follow-up

Steve and Dave

1 would fike o follow-up on one imporiant data ftem that remains ouistanding: whether any of the 5G&A
expenses not induded in the detalled segmeni-ievel fles produced in this case wers in any way reélated to the
production and/or sale of mlcroprocessors, You said fhat you would have an answer last week, Could you
please get back o us on this issus at your eariest convenience.

We also hava a few follow-up questions on

§/1972009
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Jenrifer Laser

OrMelveny & Myers LLP

1898 Avenue of e Stars £700
Los Argeles, Galiforria 90067
{310} 246-8445 Jirect line
{3104 2456779 fax
flaserZomT.coT

This message and any attached documents contain information from the law firm of O'Melveny & Myers LEP that
may be confidential andfor privileged, If you are nof the intended recipient, you may not read, copy, distribute, o
use this information. If you have received this transmission in arrot. please notify the sender immediately by reply
email and then delele this message.

From: Laser, Jennlfer

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 10:07 AM
To: ‘Sieften, Staven E.’; 'Han, David 5
Co: Maddigan, Michae!

Subject: Cost data follow-up

Sieve and Dave -~

Thank you for Steve's Jetter of May 2nth. | am writing to foltow-up of one lem of importance thal was not
substantively addressed in Steve's letter. i's ltem no. 5 under Cost Data in my May 5Sth lefter. We need fo know
as soan as possible whether any of the SG&A expenses nat included in the detziied seament-lavel fles produced
in this case were inan related to the production andfor sale of microprocessors. _
HERE : : e s w Could you please provide the answer

o that question at your Barlest convenience.”

Repgards,

Jennifer Lager ]

C'Melveny & Myers LLP

1809 Avenue of the Stars #700

Los Angeles, California 90087

{310) 246-8445 direct lina

{340) 248-6779 fax

faser@omm.com

This message 2nd any atlached documents contain information from the faw firm of O'\elveny & Myers LLP Lhat
may be confidential andfar priviteged, if you are not the Intended reciptent, you may not read, capy, distriaule, of

use this information. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply
emai and then detete this message.

8/19/2009
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vhig message me2y contain eonticential and privileged snformaticn. IE it has
hees S2os TG you in eryor, ylease reply o advise the serder 0f the =yror and
ﬂ-'.,""ﬂ'!ﬂ:wB&W::ﬁ%’!‘.‘::‘:‘:“::"—‘-:::::z:‘::‘::

31192009
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Beghoc End Poc Native DCN
AMD-F049-00070436 AMD-F048-00070608 AMDN-049-00001542
AMD-F083-00201940 AMD-F063-00201948 AMDN-063-00015938
AMOX-F819-0026092 AMDX-F815-0026082 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-F819-0026093 AMDX-F819-0026093 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-F819-0026094 AMDX-£819-0026%44 ANMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-FB19-00268148 AMDX-F819-D026195 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDY-FB19-0028196 AMDX-F819-0026246 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-FB19-0026247 AMDX-F818-0026303 AMDXN-819-00000040
AMDX-FB15-0026304 AMDX-F815-0026358 AMDXN-849-00000010
AMDX-FB18-0026360 AMDX-F818-0026410 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-EB19-0026411 . | AMDX-F815-0026461 AMDXN-818-00000010
AMDX-F818-0026462 T AMDX-F819-0026517 AMDXN-819-00000010
AMDX-F819-0026585 AMDX-F819-0026586 AMDXN-819-60000014
AMDX-FB19-0026585 AMDX-F810-0026587 AMDXN-819-00000014
AMDX-FB18-0026588 AMDX-FB19-0026589 AMDXN-818-00000014
AMDX-F818-0026590 AMDX-F810-0026502 AMDXN-819-00000014
AMDX-FS19-0026638 AMDX-F818-0026607 AMDXN-B19-00000017
AMEX-F819-0026688 AMDX-F819-0026757 AMDXN-819-00000017

AMDX-F819-0026758

AMDX-F819-0026817

AMDXN-818-00006D17

AMDX-£819-0029863 AMDX-F819-0028865 AMDIXN-B19-00000137
AMDX-F819-0029866 AMDX-F819-0020878 AMDXN-818-00000137
AMDX-F818-0029879 AMDX-FB19-0028916 AMDXN-819-00000137
AMDX-F818-0020817 ANMDX-F519-0029928 AMDXN-818-00000137

AMDX-F818-0029930

AMDX-FB819-0029954

AMDXN-819-00000137

AMDX-F218-0020055

AMDX-F818-0028572

AMDXN-812-00000137

AMDX-F819-0029873

AMDX-F5819-0020088

AMDXN-819-00000137

AMDX-F818-0020987

AMDX-F818-0030011

AMDXN-819-00000137

AMDX-F819-0030012

AMDX-F818-0030036

AMDXN-818-00000137

AMDX-F819-0030037 AMDX-FB19-D030130 AMDXN-819-00000137
AMDX-FB19-D030131 AMDX-FB18-0030224 AMDXN-819-00000137
AMDX-F815-0030225 AMDY-F819-0030332 AMDXN-818-00000137
AMDX-F818-0030333 AMDX-F819-0030440 1. AMDXN-B12-000060137
AMDX-F818-0030441 AMDX-£819-0030534 AMDXN-819-00000137
" AMDX-F819-0030535 AMDX-E819-0030628 AMDXN-818-00000137
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Documents Cited in Ostrander Exhibits

Document Starting Page Ending Pave

2002-2006 LRP Case 4b AMDX-F819-0026572 AMDX-FE19-0026584
9/24/01 LRP AMDX-F819-0026975 AMDX-F819-0027005
9/24/01 LRP Excel file AMDX-F819-0027075 AMDX-F819-0027181
1Q02 R6Q AMDX-F819-0026073 AMDX-F819-0026091
Q02 R6Q Indices AMDX-FB19-0026518 AMDX-F819-0026545

2002 grily Actuals Excel file

AMDX-F819-0026555

AMDX-FE819-0026571

11/11/02 LRP

AMDX-F819-0026617

AMDX-Fg819-0026637

2002 LRP Indices

AMDX-F819-D026945

AMDX-F819-0026974

Reierences to historical
expenditures as provided by
(Global Foundries

AMDX-FB18-0027074

AMDX-F819-0027074

27162005 AMD
Moanufacturing Discussion
presented to Executive
Steering Cormmittee

AMD-F0563-5118818

AMD-F063-5118846
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LAWYERS

A REGISTERED LIMITED LIABILITY PARTHERSHIT
1HCLUDTNG PROFESSIONAL COREFORATIONS

333 Somh Grapd Avenne Los Angeles, Califoruia 90071-3157
(213} 228-7000
www.gibsopdumn.com

MLes{@grsondunn com
September 4, 2009

Direct Dial Cliznt No.
(213) 229-7937 T 42376-00764
Fax No.

(213) 229-6937

Via E-MATL,

Shaun Simmons, Esg.
O’Melveny & Myers LLP
400 South Hope Strest
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Re: AMDv. Intel
Dear Shaun:

I write to confirm our understanding regarding the existence of back-up materials related
to the expert report of Dr. Dary} Ostrander. Tn my August 10, 2009 Jetter to you, Intel requested
that AMD produce spreadsheets for Dr. Ostrander’s supporting materials that contain non-“hard-
coded” calculations and formulas. In your August 13, 2009 letter to me, you responded that for
Dr. Ostrander’s reporl, “there are no further spreadsheets supporting the ones already provided to
you.” On the conference call between Tntel and AMD onAugust 18, 2009, AMD represented .
that the numbers contained within the spreadsheets and exhibits for Dr. Ostrander’s report were
entered in directly and reflected the expert’s judgment and experience.

Please confirm in writing that no further data, documents, files, or spreadsheets
containing foreaulas, methodologies, or calculations for Dr. Ostrander’s expert report exist, aside
from the spreadshects already provided. If this is not the case, please produce detailed back-up
for every hard-coded number that appears in his spreadsheets and formulae for all caleulated
cells in his spreadshects. In other words, if a cell displays a mamber, please provide either a
specific cite to a specific location in a document on Dr. Ostrander’s considered documments Jist
{hat is the source for that number, or a fornula that shows how it is caleulated from other cells
that are specifically cited. If such back-up files do exist, please produce them no later than
Tuesday, September 8, 2009.

10§ ANGELES INEW YORK WASHINGTON, D.C. SAN FRANCISCO PALO ALTO LONDON
PARIS MUNICH BRUSSELS DUBAI SINGAPORE ORANGE COUNTY CENTURY CITY DALLAS DERVER
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Shaun Simmons, Esq.
September 4, 2009
Page 2

1 also reiterate our reguest from Steven Sletten’s September 2, 2009 email to follow up on
our questions regarding identifying specifically the “September 2000 Executive Couneil
presentation” document that Dr. Osirander refers to in footnotes to certain exhibits, as well as onr
request fo provide further information and data regarding the data “provided by Global
Foundries.” As requested in Mr. Sletten’s e-mail, we would appreciate answers to these
questions later today.

Thack you again for investipating these issues.

Very truly yours,
Michael M. Lee

MML/mml
cc:  Steven Sletten, Esq.

Joseph Kettan, Esq.

Wichael Denger, Esq.

Darren Bemhard, Esq.

Jay Srinivasan, Esq.

W007T23775_2DOC
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BEIING 400 Soutl Hope Street AN FRANGISGO
BRUSSELS Los Angeles, California gooyi-z8gg SHANGHA
CENTURY CITY SILICON VaLLEY
TELEPHONE {213} 430-6000 CINGAPORE
HONG KONG FACRIMILE (213} 430-6407
LONBON WWW.0OMM.Com TOKYO
KEWFORT BEACH WASHINGTOM. 0.C.
NEW YORK
o
September 15, 2009 Vg FILE NUMBER
oboByqb-oorby
VIA EMAIL & MESSENGER e paecr bt
(z13} 4307645
Michae] M. Lee, Esq. )
Gibson, Dunn & Cruicher LLP WRIFER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS
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‘Re:  AMD v. Intel
Dear Mike:

This responds to your letter to us dated September 4, 2009, and Inte)’s letter o Judge
Poppiti dated September 9, 2009, relating to materials considered by Dr. Daryl Ostrander in
comnection with his expert report. As I told you by email shortly before you filed your motion,
we have been working diligently to respond to your inquiries, and we simply needed some
additional time to track down some answers.

As déscribed below, we are also producing some additional electronic documents, These
are being sent to you by messenger on 2 CD. We can now confirm, as you requested, that we
have produced all data and documents considered by Dr. Ostrander in forming the opinions set
forth in his report discoverable under the May 10, 2007 Amended Stipulation and Protective
Order re Expert Discovery (the “Amended Stipulation™). We are available to meet with yon after
you have had time to consider this letter with its enclosures to discuss any remaining questions
you may have.

September 2000 Fab 25 HiP7 Cu Feasibility Study

Intel’s letter to Judge Poppiti asks us to more specifically identify the documnent
referenced in Dr. Ostrander’s report as the “September 2000 Executive Council presentation.”
As I explained in my September 6, 2009 email to Steve Sletten, the reference should have been
to the “September 2000 Fab 25 HiP7 Cu Feasibility Study.” We included that document in
Dr. Ostrander’s disclosures as AMD-F118-00000208 — AMD-F118-00000247,

Historic Sales Data

Exhibit E to Dr. Ostrander’s report consms of 1wo “forwa!d iookmg spreadsheets,
_ Those spreadsheets contain entries for TR R i
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The file name of the spreadsheet is: “2009 06 24 Actual xls.”
In reviewing materials to respond to your inguiries, we learned that Dr. Ostrander was

provided a preliminary version of the calculated actual sales spreadsheet. We have included on

the CD being sent fo yon the final and correct version of this spreadsheet, which bears the
filename “AMD die distribution.x1s.”

Because his report deals with different scenarios, Dr. Ostrander utilized four different
spreadsheets that calculate the (RN I Tt Each utilizes data
extracted from the “actual sales” spreadsheet. Accordingly, there are two sets, the first atilizing
the preliminary actual sales data (Jabeled “Econometric Cutoff Totals.xls,” “Econometric Ratio
Totals.xls,” “USE THIS AMD Base NO Mix Adj Totals.xis,” and “USE THIS AMD Base
WITH Mix Adj Totals.xds.™) and the second using the revised data {labeled “Revised Demand
Statement A Totals.xls,” “Revised Demand Statement B Totals.xls,” “Revised Demnand
Statement C Totals.xls,” and “Revised Dermnand Statement D Totals.x]s™). We also are providing
a second set of forward-{ooking spreadsheets for Demand Statements A and B and Demand
Staternents C and I, which similarly utilize the revised “actual” sales data. They are “Revised
Forward-looking Spreadsheet for Demand Statements A and B.xls” and “Revised Forward-
looking Spreadsheet for Demand Statements C and D.xls.” These supersede Exhibit E to

Dr. Ostrander’s report.

GlobalFoundries Information

Exhibits G, L, K, and M to the Ostrander report contain information on historical capital
expenditures from 2001 to 2008. That information comes from a document provided to Dr.
Ostrander by GlobalFoundries personnel entitled “Manufacturing Capital Delivery Summary.”
A copy previously was included in Dr. Ostrander’s disclosures as AMDX-F 819-0027074.

The information appearing in the “Manufacturing Capital Delivery Summary” in turn
comes from the business records of GlobalFoundries and AMD. Although not matiers
“considered” by Dr. Ostrander, and therefore not discoverable under the Amended Stipulation, in
the interest of avoiding needless controversy we are pleased to provide you this background.

2007 was obtamed, from AMD'S alic A
(Penang and Singapore), and from a legacy data storage system named GEAC for Fab 30.
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Though not considered by Dr. Ostrander in preparing his report, the complete set of actual
capital expenditure data for 2001-2008 is contained in the spreadsheet titled
"Mfg Capitzl Delv 2001-2008 Rev.xls," and we are happy to share it with you.

1n coliecting the information to disclose here, we identified two errors in the original
data. The Assembly data from the Penang facility, for the year 2001 only, originally was
provided in local curzency, the Malaysian Ringgit. That exror has been corrected in
“Mfg Capital Delv 2001-2008_Rev.xls.” Also, 2004 capital expenditure data for Fab 36 was
omitted from the original. We are also producing revised versions of Exhibits G, 1, K, andM . -~
that reflect the revisions. They ate “Revised Demand Statement A - Historical Data Mode] -
Discovery Period Lost Profits Only CapEx.xls,” “Revised Demand Staterwent B - Historical Data
Model - Lost Profits Through 2Q08 CapEx.xls,” “Revised Demand Statement C - AMD Forecast
mode} CapEx.xls,” and “Revised Demand Statement D - Mix Improvements Model CapEx.xls.”
They supersede Exhibits G, I, K, and M to Dr. Ostrander’s report.

Path Forward

Our opposition to Intel’s motion is due before midnight tomorrow. To give you adequate
time to digest this information and to study the documents, and to resolve informally any
guestions ot issues that you think remain, we would ask for an extension of our response date.
We would propose Friday of this week, but we are open to any other suggestion you might have.

Very truly yours, .

M. 8
for OMELVENY & MYERS LLP

SMS:mrp

LA2:892854.3
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Re: AMDy. Intel
Dear Bob:

Thanks for your lefter of Jast evening, Although I can understand your displeasure with a
supplemental production of any kind at this date, 1 think you've overreacted, Not 2 single line of
Dr. Ostrander's expert report has changed, His conclusions remain his conclusions, and the basis
for then remains entirely the same. Nor are the opinions of any other expert affected.

The corrections we made are entirely confined to the Ostrander backup materials, they
are de minimus, and they are entirely immaterial to Dr. Ostrander's analysis. We apologize we
didr't catch the mistake earlier, but here's whet happened: While responding to Intel's request for
additional backup for that report, we discovered that Dr. Ostrander utitized 2 draft compilation of
AMD's actual sales Dr. Watson gave him, not Dr. Watsor's final version. The differences
between the two are wholly immaterial (about 1%}~ hence, no changes to Dr. Ostrander's report
. but in the interests of accuracy we felt it necessary to provide you the comect data. Since the
actual sales data are replicated in the spreadsheets Dr. Ostrander prepared for each of the
scenarios he considered, we also felt it necessary to provide corrected versions of these too. But
the changes are all insignificant and do not affect anything.

We produced Dr. Watson's AMD actual sales data as part of the Ostrander disclosures on
Tuesday, but in pulling together the additional Ostrander materials Inte] requested, we realized
we had failed to include the data in the Watson backup, We also decided that it would be useful
for Intel to have the code Dr. Watson used to pull actual sales from the AMD database. Again,
this changes nothing in the Watson report; it simply makes the backup production more
complete.

The only other changes to Dr. Ostrander’s back-up materials result from cotrected
historical capital expenditures data we received while following up on Intel's requests. Again,
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these changes have no impact on Dr. Ostrander's analysis or coanclusions. We just thought it
made sense to include the information and advise you of the changes.

Though not related to any of the expert materials but so you are nof taken by surprise, 1
need to advise you of one othet change. At your team’s reguest, we will be producing iater today
a disc of materials considered by Mt, Meyer in connection with the R&D File Mr. Meyer had
prepared. When pulling those materfals together, Mr. Meyer further scrubbed the data used in
his analysis and made a couple of minor changes to his cost numbers. Again, the revisions have
no effect on any of AMD)’s experts reports or their opinions.

As you know, we have produced reams of data over the past six weeks. As I'm sure [msl
will discover, minor glitches are unavoidable despite all of our best efforts to make our
disclosures fo one another perfect. Our team will be availzble today and over the weekend to
walk your team through the few rows that have changed in the Ostrander spreadsheets and the
R&D File, and to respond to any other questions you may have.

Sincerely yours,

e g S

Charies P. Diamond
of O'MELVENY & MYERSLLP

CPD:mos
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VIA E-MAITIL,

Shaun Simmons, Esq.
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Anpeles, CA 90071

Re:  AMD vy, Intel
Dear Shaun:

Thank you for arranging the call yesterday fo discuss the new expert back-up materials
AMD recently produced. In addition to the guestions raised dudng yesterday’s call with respect
to the new Ostrander, Watson, and R&ID materials, for which we are still waiting answers, I
write fo raize an additional question with respect to the supplemental Ostrander materials,

In Dr. Ostrander’s original Demand Statements A and B, he provided the incremental . . -
wnits demanded, which inturn were provided to him by Dr. Watson. These data were contained
in these two files: Historical Data Model —~ Discovery Period Lost Profits Only.xls and Historical
Data Model — Lost Profits Through 2Q08.xls. These tnits were provided by die name and by
vertical segment (Desktop, Server, and Mobile). In Dr. Ostrander’s Revised Demand Statements
A and B, it appears he has provided incremental units dernanded, and these data were contained
in these two files: Revised Demand Statement A Totals.xls and Revised Demand Statement B
Totals.xls. However, the units were provided by die name only, but not by vertical segment.
Cormparing both the original and revised demand statements, the total of incremental units did
not change, but the product mix did in certain guarters. The revised model now lacks vertical
segment information. The supplemental Watson materials do not address this revised product
mix, as the new programs only provide new actuals for Dr. Ostrander and correct the designation
of some K6 products,

LOE ANGELES NEW YORK WASHINGTORN, D.C. SAN FRANCISCO TPALO ALTC LONDON
PARIS MUNICH BRUSSELS DUBAL SINGAPORE ORANGE COUNTY CENTURY CITY DALLAS DENYER
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Pleast provide revised versions of Revised Demand Statements A and B that include the
incremental units demanded both by die name and by vertical segment. We ask that you please
produce the revised spreadsheets no later than Friday, October 2, 2009. We further ask that you
please provide responses to our outstanding questions raised during yesterday’s call by that date
as well.

Thavk you again for your attention to these matters.

Very truly yours,

Michael M. L
MML/mml

cc:  Joseph Kaitan, Esq.
Steven Sletten, Bsq.
Mark Weber, Esqg.
Darren Bemherd, Esq.
Jay Srinivasan, Esq.

100738027 _1.DOC
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From: Lea, Michael M,

Sent: Monday, October 05, 2009 4:55 PM

Ta: *Simmoens, Shaun M.'

Ce:. Kaltan, Joseph; Sietten, Steven E.; Weber, Mark E.; ‘Bembard, Darren', Srinivasan, Jay P.
Subject: RE: AMD v. Intel

Attachments: ANMD v. Intel (2.30.09 Letter).pdf

Shaun:

{ write 1o follow up whether you have responses to the questions outlined in the attached letter (and from last week's calf)
and whether you will produce revised spreadsheets as outlined in the letter. Please advise as soon as possible.

Thanks,
Mike

AMD v, Intel
{5.30.09 Letter)....
Frome: Les, Michael M,
Sent: Wednestay, September 30, 2009 5:23 PM
To: Simmons, Shaun M. .
Ce: Kattan, Joseph; Sletten, Steven E.; Weber, Mark E.; "Bembard, Bairen'; Srinivasan, Jay P.
Subject: AMD v. Intel
Shaun:

Flease see the attached letter.

Thanks,
Mike

<< File; AMD v. Intel (8.30.09 Letier) pdf »>
Michaei M. Lee
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 80071,
Phone; {213) 228-7937 .
Fax: (213) 228-5837
Miee@gibsondunn.com



